Service plans to cut the budgets for the 
trout hatcheries below Norfork and Greers 
Ferry dams; and 

Whereas, these fish hatcheries provide the 
foundation for Arkansas’s world-renowned 

trout fishery waters that produce a total 
economic impact of well over one hundred 
fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) annually 
but only 9 cost taxpayers approximately one 
million five hundred thousand dollars 
($1,500,000) annually to operate. The hatch-
eries at Norfork and Greers Ferry dams 
alone generate five million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($5,500,000) in federal tax 
revenues, roughly three dollars and sixty- 
five cents ($3.65) for every one dollar ($1.00) 
invested; and 

Whereas, seventy-five (75) years ago, north 
Arkansas’s White River was arguably the 
best smallmouth bass stream in America.

[...]

Greers Ferry; and 

Whereas, these modest projects rank 
among the all-time success stories of our 
federal government because of the overall 
economic impact and return on investment 
they produce; and 

Whereas, fish production at the Norfork 
hatchery employs nine hundred ninety-four 
(994) individuals, and the Greers Ferry hatch-
ery employs an additional seven hundred 
fifty-two (752) people; and 

Whereas, dozens of resorts employing hun-
dreds of individuals have been established in 
these world-class fishing areas because of the 
increase in tourism. The town of Cotter, Ar-
kansas, for example, bills itself as ‘‘Trout 
Capital USA’’; and 

Whereas, trout fishing in the White River 
basin is worth about three times the annual 
flood losses prevented by Beaver, Table 
Rock, Bull Shoals, Norfork, Greers Ferry, 
and Clearwater reservoirs, and these struc-
tures averted fifty-one million four hundred 
thousand dollars ($51,400,000) in damages in 
the last fiscal year; and 

Whereas, the electricity generated from 
Bull Shoals Lake and Norfork Lake averages 
approximately one hundred million dollars 
($100,000,000) of electricity each year, but the 
trout fishery is worth an additional fifty per-